

No. 19-1569

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit**

MONETTE E. SACCAMENO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
as trustee for C-BASS MORTGAGE LOAN ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,
Series 2007 RP1, and OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 1:15-CV-01164
Honorable Joan B. Gottschall

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Elise Sanguinetti
President
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2810
elise.sanguinetti@justice.org

Jeffrey R. White
Counsel of Record
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Association for Justice

July 24, 2019

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

MS Word file

WordPerfe

Appellate Court No: 19-1569

Short Caption: Saccameno v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Assoc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE JURY’S PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD WAS PROPORTIONATE TO THE ENTIRE HARM CAUSED BY OCWEN’S MISCONDUCT.....	5
A. The Jury Found that Ocwen’s Misconduct Rendered It Liable Under Several Causes of Action.	5
B. The District Court Properly Found that the Punitive Damage Award Under One Count Was Not Unconstitutionally Disproportionate to the Harm Suffered by Plaintiff, As Reflected In the Total Compensatory Damage Awards Under Multiple Related Counts.....	6
C. The District Court’s Approach Follows the Supreme Court’s Clear Guidance Regarding Due Process Review of Punitive Damage Awards.	10
II. THE WEIGHT OF AUTHORITY DOES NOT SUPPORT OCWEN’S PROPOSAL TO COMPARE THE PUNITIVE AWARD TO ONLY PART OF THE HARM OCWEN’S MISCONDUCT INFLICTED ON PLAINTIFF.....	14
A. Federal Appeals Court Decisions from Other Circuit Courts Do Not Require Application of the Ratio Guidepost on a Count-By- Count Basis.....	14
B. This Court’s Decisions Do Not Support Ocwen’s Count-By- Count Ratio Approach.....	19
III. PUBLIC POLICY DOES NOT SUPPORT OCWEN’S COUNT-BY- COUNT APPROACH.....	21

A.	The Comparison of Punitive Damages to the Total Harm Suffered by Plaintiff Does Not Violate Principles of Fair Notice.	21
B.	The Comparison of Punitive Damages to the Total Harm Suffered by Plaintiff Does Not Violate Historical Tradition.	23
C.	The Comparison of Punitive Damages to the Total Harm Suffered by Plaintiff Does Not Violate Separation of Powers.	24
D.	The Comparison of Punitive Damages to the Total Harm Suffered by Plaintiff Does Not Violate Principles of “Equity.”	25
	CONCLUSION	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bains LLC v. Arco Prods. Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	7, 11, 26
<i>Casillas-Díaz v. Palau</i> , 463 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2006)	16, 17
<i>Daugherty v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 701 F. App'x 246 (4th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Dubey v. Pub. Storage, Inc.</i> , 918 N.E.2d 265 (Ill. Ct. App. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>E.E.O.C. v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	13, 24
<i>Fastenal Co. v. Crawford</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D. Ky. 2009).....	9
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (D. Alaska 2002).....	13
<i>In the Matter of: Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 2017-MBR-CD-01, 2017 WL 2258261 (Ill. Dept. Fin. & Prof. Reg. April 20, 2017).....	23
<i>JCB, Inc. v. Union Planters Bank, NA</i> , 539 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2008)	14, 15
<i>Mathias v. Accor Econ. Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003)....	7, 11, 21, 23
<i>Pac. Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	11
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	12
<i>Pollard v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Saccameno v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 609 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	passim
<i>Shea v. Galaxie Lumber & Constr. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 1998).....	20, 21

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... 7, 11, 24, 26

Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc., 774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014)17

TXO Prod. Corp. v. All. Res. Corp., 509 U.S. 443 (1993)12

United States ex rel. Pileco, Inc. v. Slurry Systems, Inc., 804 F.3d 889
(7th Cir. 2015)..... 19, 20

Williams v. Philip Morris Inc., 92 P.3d 126 (Or. Ct. App. 2004)12

Zhang v. Am. Gem Seafoods, Inc., 339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 17, 18

Zimmerman v. Direct Fed. Credit Union, 262 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 15, 16
